Mayor – Angela Russell Recorder – Rhonda Ardemagni City Attorney –Justin Eichmann Law Firm—Harrington-Miller City Engineer–Garver Engineers



Ward 1 Position 1– Misty Piazza
Ward 1 Position 2– Amber Ibarra
Ward 2 Position 1—Daniel Montez
Ward 2 Position 2—Larry Ardemagni
Ward 3 Position 1—Mike Washkowiak
Ward 3 Position 2— Tim Burress

Special City Council January 17, 2023 Minutes

The Tontitown City Council is scheduled for Tuesday January 17, 2023, directly following the Committee of the Whole meeting at Tontitown City Hall and via Zoom and YouTube visit https://zoom.us/j/89283760041

Meeting ID: 89283760041# or join by phone at +1 (312) 626-6799
When prompted for Meeting ID: 920 7644 1456# If you do not have a Participant Number: press #

- 1. Meeting Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call

All in Attendance

- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Approval of Agenda

Amber Ibarra motioned to approve the agenda.

Second by Larry Ardemagni

Motion Passes Unanimously

Approval of the December 22, 2022, training session minutes.
 Larry Ardemagni motioned to approve the December 22, 2022, training minutes.
 Second by Mike Washkowiak

Daniel Montez Voted- ABSTAINED Larry Ardemagni Voted- YES Tim Burress Voted- ABSTAINED Misty Piazza Voted- YES Mike Washkowiak Voted- YES Amber Ibarra Voted- YES

Motion Passes

6. Comments from Citizens- NONE

7. Approval by City Council Members to Waive the 3 Reading Rule for All Ordinances on Agenda

No ordinances on the agenda

- 8. Old Business:
- 9. New Business:
 - A. Appointing of a new planning commission member Council

The following citizens submitted a letter of intent for the vacant Planning Commission seat. The following were present and spoke to the council regarding their qualifications.

Clinton Engle

Zena Martinez

Chris Newall

Donnie Davis

Laura Wells

Micah Thomason- Withdrew himself.

Wendell Weed

The following citizen submitted their letter of intent but was not present.

Penny Baskin

After listening to all the qualified candidates, the council went into executive session.

Daniel Montez motioned to nominate Donnie Davis Second by Mike Washkowiak

Motion Passes Unanimously

B. Approval of a resolution authorizing change order No. 1 for the storm drain boring project under South Pianalto Road in the city of Tontitown, Arkansas – Angie

Tim Burress motioned to approve.

Second by Amber Ibarra

Motion Passes Unanimously

C. Approval of a resolution approving and authorizing the Mayor to negotiate and execute an engagement letter with Noland Law Firm, P.A for the city of Tontitown, Arkansas – Angie

Tim Burress motioned to approve. Second by Larry Ardemagni

Motion Passes Unanimously

10. Comments from Aldermen

Mike Washkowiak

- 1. Thanked all those who submitted for the planning seat, said it was a tough decision.
- 2. Asked everyone to please keep participating and wants to see good things for the city.

Larry Ardemagni

1. Appreciated to all those who applied.

Misty Piazza, Amber Ibarra, and Daniel Montez

1. Encouraged everyone to stay involved and come to the meetings.

Tim Burress

- 1. Echoed the rest of the council.
- 2. Nicole Burress started prayer in the park and is held the first day of every month at 6:00 PM, all are welcome.
- 11. Comments from Mayor
- 1. Thanked all those who sent in their letter of intent.
- 2. Asked everyone to get involved.
- 12. Comments from City Attorney- NONE
- 13. Adjournment- ALL IN FAVOR